relation to the projects/ 
insurance proceeds  

IDBI Trusteeship 
Services Limited 
(as debenture 
trustee for 
ITUAL) 

194.44 
Second 
ranking 
charge* 

Definition  

(1) “Facility I” refers to the line of credit facility to the extent of INR 28,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Twenty Eight Crores only) 
provided by ILFS Financial Services Limited (“IFIN”) to SCOL under the provisions of the Facility Agreement dated March 
3, 2017 entered into between IFIN and SCOL. 

(2) “Facility II” refers to the term loan facility to the extent of INR 30,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Thirty Crores only) provided 
by IFIN to SCOL under the provisions of the Facility Agreement dated November 25, 2016 entered into between IFIN 
and SCOL. 

(3) “Facility III” refers to the revolving line of credit facility to the extent of INR 220,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees Two Hundred 
and Twenty Crores only) provided by IFIN to SCOL under the provisions of the Facility Agreement dated December 29, 
2017 entered into between IFIN and SCOL. 

(4) “Project” refers to the multi-storey commercial building by the name of ‘GIFT One Tower’ in Gujarat International Finance